19b. Total amount of liabilities hedged -- -- --  -- -- --
20 Net foreign currency asset

/(liability)position (9-18+19) 530.939.212 30.696.495 9.029.611  53.967.119 1.494.344 4.773.353

21 Net foreign currency asset / (liability)

position of monetary items

(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 530.939.212 30.696.495 9.029.611  53.848.203 1.478.144 4.773.353

Anatolia Tanı ve Biyoteknoloji Ürünleri Ar-Ge Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş. and Group Companies
Notes To the Consolidated Financial Statements for The Years Ended 31 December 2021 and 2020

(Amounts expressed in TL unless otherwise indicated.)

38

32. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(continued)

Foreign currency risk(continued)

Sensibility analysis

The Group's currency risk consists of the value changes of TL against Euro and USD. The basis of the sensitivity

analysis to measure the currency risk is to make the total currency statement made throughout the organization.

Total foreign currency position includes all foreign currency based short-term and long-term purchase agreements

and all assets and liabilities.

The exchange rate sensitivity analysis for the periods are as follows:

  2021 2020

  Profit / (Loss) Profit / (Loss)

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

  In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability 39.836.376 (39.836.376) 1.096.923 (1.096.923)

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) 39.836.376 (39.836.376) 1.096.923 (1.096.923)

  In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability 13.257.546 (13.257.546) 4.299.789 (4.299.789)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 13.257.546 (13.257.546) 4.299.789 (4.299.789)

Total net effect (3+6) 53.093.922 (53.093.922) 5.396.712 (5.396.712)

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION)

For the periods, the book values and fair values of assets and liabilities are shown in the table below:

  31 December 2021  31 December 2020

Financial assets Note Book value Fair value  Book value Fair value

Cash and cash equivalents 5 462.412.511 462.412.511  135.483.739 135.483.739

Financial investments 6 51.880.614 51.880.614  -- --

Trade receivables 6 99.028.927 99.028.927  56.087.138 56.087.138

Other receivables 8 2.060.174 2.060.174  57.099.180 57.099.180

Total financial assets  615.382.226 615.382.226  248.670.057 248.670.057

Financial liabilities

Financial borrowings 16 3.751.037 3.751.037  29.399.883 29.399.883

Trade payables 6 7.867.118 7.867.118  2.976.579 2.976.579

Other payables 8 496.700 496.700  34.451 34.451

Payables related to employment benefits 19 3.821.726 3.821.726  3.088.584 3.088.584

Total financial liabilities  15.936.581 15.936.581  35.499.497 35.499.497

Net  599.445.645 599.445.645  213.170.560 213.170.560

34. OTHER MATTERS SHOULD BE EXPLAINED

As of the report date, the "Pandemic" announced by the World Health Organization due to the COVID-19 outbreak

continues. The situation is expected to cause unfavourable results in the economy all over the globe as well as

Turkey. Efforts are carried out through control-protection measures and significant support is being given

primarily by government authorities to minimize losses.

However, due to the sector in which the Group operates, the Group was not adversely affected by the pandemic

and even had positive effects on turnover and profitability.